
EAST HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a meeting of East Hertfordshire District 
Council will be held in the Council Chamber, Wallfields, Hertford on 
Thursday 1st March, 2018 at 7.00 pm, for the purpose of transacting 
the business set out in the Agenda below, and you are hereby 
summoned to attend.

Dated this 19th day of February 2018 Alison Stuart
Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services

Note: Prayers will be said before the meeting commences. Those Members 
who do not wish to participate will be invited to enter the Chamber at 
their conclusion 

AGENDA

1. Chairman's Announcements 

To receive any announcements.

2. Minutes (Pages 7 - 14)

To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign the 
Minutes of the Extraordinary Council meeting held on 6 February 2018.

3. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Members' declarations of interest.

Public Document Pack



4. Petitions 

To receive any petitions.

5. Public Questions 

To receive any public questions.

6. Members' questions 

To receive any Members' questions.

7. Budget Report and Service Plans 2018/19 – 2021/22 (Pages 15 - 84)

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Support 
Services

Note – In respect of this matter, the provisions of The Local Authorities 
(Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014, require that a 
recorded vote is taken on the matter.  

8. Councll Tax 2018/19 - Formal Resolution (Pages 85 - 96)

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Support 
Services

Note – In respect of this matter, the provisions of The Local Authorities 
(Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014, require that a 
recorded vote is taken on the matter.  

9. Executive Report - 6 February 2018 (Pages 97 - 112)

To receive a report from the Leader of the Council and to consider 
recommendations on the matters below:



(A) Council Tax Discounts (Pages 113 - 124)

Minute 351 refers – Also attached i
[...]
ilming a meeting 
should focus only on those actively participating and be sensitive to the rights of 
minors, vulnerable adults and those members of the public who have not 
consented to being filmed.  

Public Attendance

East Herts Council welcomes public attendance at its meetings and will provide a 
reasonable number of agendas for viewing at the meeting.  Please note that 
there is seating for 27 members of the public and space for a further 30 standing 
in the Council Chamber on a “first come first served” basis.  When the Council 
anticipates a large attendance, an additional 30 members of the public can be 
accommodated in Room 27 (standing room only), again on a “first come, first 
served” basis, to view the meeting via webcast.  

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can check if the 
extra space will be available by emailing democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or 
calling the Council on 01279 655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services. 
 

mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk


C C

MINUTES OF AN EXTRAORDINARY 
MEETING OF THE
COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 6 FEBRUARY 2018, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor J Jones (Chairman).
Councillors D Abbott, A Alder, D Andrews, 
P Ballam, P Boylan, R Brunton, 
E Buckmaster, S Bull, M Casey, 
Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton, S Cousins, 
G Cutting, I Devonshire, H Drake, 
M Freeman, J Goodeve, L Haysey, 
R Henson, Mrs D Hollebon, G Jones, J Kaye, 
G McAndrew, M McMullen, P Moore, 
D Oldridge, T Page, M Pope, S Reed, 
P Ruffles, S Rutland-Barsby, R Standley, 
T Stowe, N Symonds, K Warnell, 
G Williamson, C Woodward and J Wyllie.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Isabel Brittain - Head of Strategic 
Finance and 
Property

Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 
Services Team 
Leader

Claire Sime - Service Manager 
(Planning Policy)

Kevin Steptoe - Head of Planning 
and Building 
Control Services

Alison Stuart - Head of Legal and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



C C


[...]
 to 2021/22 Capital Programme
o The 2018/19 Schedule of Charges

 All decisions and recommendations will be considered within 
the national context of continued financial uncertainty and risk 
for local government. 

 The report sets out recommendations for Executive to make to 
Full Council for budget proposals for a balanced four year 
Medium Term Financial Plan and approval of the Council Tax 
for 2018/19.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COUNCIL: that: 

(A) the draft service plans for 2018/19 be adopted;

(B) the East Herts share of Council Tax for a band D property 
at £164.09 be approved;

(C) the updated position on the Medium Term Financial Plan 
and Budget for 2018/19 including the significant budget 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



pressures and risks be approved;

(D) new savings in 2018/19 as shown in Essential Reference 
Paper ‘B’ be approved;

(E) the Head of Strategic Finance and Property be 
authorised to lead on a process  to investigate and 
implement the projects set out in Essential Reference 
Paper ‘C’ with an investment pot of £200k for “invest to 
save” projects (those that will pay back and ultimately 
create a revenue saving);

(F) the implementation of the Capital Programme as set out 
in Essential Reference Paper ‘E’ be approved; 

(G) the schedule of charges set out in Essential Reference 
Paper ‘F’ with an overall increase of 5% for 2018/19, be 
approved; and
 

(H) authority to approve the final schedule of taxi fees and 
charges for 2018/19, as in Essential Reference Paper ‘F’, 
following the required consultation with the taxi trade, 
be delegated to the Head of Strategic Finance and 
Property acting in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee.

1 Background

1.1 This report sets out the Council’s approach to setting the 
budget for 2018/19 and the revenue and capital budget 
proposals for the four years commencing 2018/19.

1.2 Throughout the past few months Finance has facilitated a 
number of member and officer workshops to dis
[...]
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 6 FEBRUARY 2018, AT 7.50 PM

PRESENT: Councillor L Haysey (Chairman/Leader)
Councillors  E Buckmaster, G Jones, 
G McAndrew, S Rutland-Barsby and 
G Williamson.

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors P Ballam, P Boylan, S Bull, 
Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton, G Cutting, 
J Goodeve, J Kaye, M McMullen, P Moore, 
T Page, M Pope, S Reed, P Ruffles, 
R Standley, T Stowe and N Symonds.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Isabel Brittain - Head of Strategic 
Finance and
Property

Emily Coulter - Graduate 
Management 
Trainee

Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 
Services Team 
Leader

Jess Khanom - Head of 
Operations

Graham Mully - Risk Assurance 
Officer

Andrew Pulham - Parking Manager

Page 97

Agenda Item 9



E E

Kevin Steptoe - Head of Planning 
and Building 
Control Services

Alison Stuart - Head of Legal 
and Democratic 
Services

Su Tarran - Head of Revenues 
and Benefits 
Shared Service

Liz Watts - Chief Executive
Ben Wood - Head of 

Communications, 
Strategy and Policy

350  BUDGET REPORT AND SERVICE PLANS 2018/19 – 2021/22 

The Executive Member for Finance and Support 
Services submitted a report which set out proposals in 
respect of:

 the Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/19 – 
2021/22; 

 the Capital Programme 2017/18 to 2021/22; 
 the Schedule of Charges for 2018/19; and
 the draft service plans for 2018/19.

He referred to the comments of Performance, Audit and 
Governance Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting held on 16 
January 2018, which had been noted elsewhere in the 
meeting (Minute 358 refers).  Concerns raised in respect of 
proposed changes to the use of New Homes Bonus (NHB) 
and the proposed savings on PCSOs had been taken on 
board and addressed.

Page 98



E E

The Executive Member also referred to the draft service 
plans and advised that these would also be considered by 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 20 February 2018, 
whose comments would be referred direct to Council.

The Leader commented on the continuing challenges faced 
by the Council and expressed her thanks to the Head of 
Strategic Finance and Property for her efforts.

The Executive supported the proposals now detailed.

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the draft service plans for 
2018/19 be adopted;

(B) the East Herts share of Council Tax for a band 
D property at £164.09, be approved;
(C) the updated position on the Medium Term 
Financial Plan and Budget for 2018/19 including the 
significant budget pressures and risks, be approved;

(D) new savings in 2018/19 as shown in Essential 
Reference Paper ‘B’ of the report submitted, be 
approved;

(E) the Head of Strategic Finance and Property be 
authorised to lead on a process to investigate and 
implement the projects set out in Essential 
Reference Paper ‘C’ of the report submitted, with an 
investment pot of £200k for “invest to save” projects 
(those that will pay back and ultimately create a 
revenue saving);

(F) the implementation of the Capital Programme 

Page 99



E E

as set out in Essential Reference Paper ‘E’ of the 
report submitted, be approved; and

(G) the schedule of charges set out in Essential 
Reference Paper ‘F’ of the report submitted, with an 
overall increase of 5% for 2018/19, be approved. 

351  COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS 

The Executive Member for Finance and Support Services 
submitted a report seeking to change the level of council 
tax discount granted on empty properties.  He proposed 
that the discount for empty and unfurnished properties be 
removed form 1 April 2018.  He also proposed that the 
discount for empty and unfurnished properties undergoing 
major repairs/structural work be removed from 1 April 
2018.

A Member referred to a specific case and raised concern in 
respect of listed buildings where legitimate delays may 
have arisen as a result of the owner seeking to protect the 
District’s heritage.  It was suggested that some flexibility 
should be retained within the revised policy where special 
circumstances applied.

The Executive expressed sympathy for the view expressed 
but were mindful of the need for the revised policy to be 
agreed in time to be implemented on 1 April 2018.  
Therefore, the Executive requested that Officers consider 
further, an analysis of the numbers of listed buildings 
potentially affected and to report to the next Council 
meeting on how more flexibility in the revised policy can be 
included to accommodate such cases. 

Page 100



E E

The Executive supported the proposals now detailed.

RECOMMENDED - that subject to a further report as 
now detailed, (A) the discount for empty and 
unfurnished properties be removed from 1 April 
2018; and

(B) the discount for empty and unfurnished and 
undergoing major repairs /structural work 
properties be removed from 1 April 2018.

352  ASPENDEN CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN   

The Executive Member for Development Management 
and Council Support submitted a report on the 
Aspenden Conservation Area Appraisal following 
public consultation.  She detailed the outcome of the 
public consultation in the report now submitted. 

The Appraisal identified the special character of the 
Conservation Area together with the elements that 
should be retained or enhanced and those which 
detracted from the identified character.  Once adopted 
by the Council, the Appraisal would become a ‘material 
consideration’ in the process of determining planning 
applications.  It would also link into the development 
of neighbourhood planning.

The Executive Member expressed her appreciation to 
Officers in the Conservation Team for their continued 
efforts.

The Executive supported the recommendations as now 

Page 101



E E

detailed.

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the responses to the 
public consultation be noted and the Officer 
responses and proposed changes to the 
Aspenden Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan be supported;

(B) authority be delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Building Control, in consultation 
with the Executive Member for Development 
Management and Council Support, to make any 
further minor and consequential changes to the  
document which may be necessary; and

(C) the Aspenden Conservation Area Appraisal 
and Management Plan be adopted.

353  ASTON CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN       

The Executive Member for Development Management 
and Council Support submitted a report on the Aston 
Conservation Area Appraisal following public 
consultation.  She detailed the outcome of the public 
consultation in the report now submitted. 

The Appraisal identified the special character of the 
Conservation Area together with the elements that 
should be retained or enhanced and those which 
detracted from the identified character.  Once adopted 
by the Council, the Appraisal would become a ‘material 
consideration’ in the process of determining planning 
applications.  It would also link into the development 

Page 102



E E

of neighbourhood planning.

Councillor T Stowe, as the local Member, referred to 
the Parish Council’s comments and disappointment in 
respect of “Little Orchard” field, but overall expressed 
support for the proposals.
 
The Executive supported the recommendations as now 
detailed.

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the responses to the 
public consultation be noted and the Officer 
responses and proposed changes to the Aston 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management 
Plan be supported;

(B) authority be delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Building Control, in consultation 
with the Executive Member for Development 
Management and Council Support, to make any 
further minor and consequential changes to the  
document which may be necessary; and

(C) the Aston Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan be adopted.

354  COTTERED CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN  

The Executive Member for Development Management 
and Council Support submitted a report on the 
Cottered Conservation Area Appraisal following public 
consultation.  She detailed the outcome of the public 
consultation in the report now submitted. 

Page 103



E E

The Appraisal identified the special character of the 
Conservation Area together with the elements that 
should be retained or enhanced and those which 
detracted from the identified character.  Once adopted 
by the Council, the Appraisal would become a ‘material 
consideration’ in the process of determining planning 
applications.  It would also link into the development 
of neighbourhood planning.

The Executive noted the important role that libraries 
and the county archives played in providing historical 
information.
 
The Executive supported the recommendations as now 
detailed.

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the responses to the 
public consultation be noted and the Officer 
responses and proposed changes to the Cottered 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management 
Plan be supported;

(B) authority be delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Building Control, in consultation 
with the Executive Member for Development 
Management and Council Support, to make any 
further minor and consequential changes to the  
document which may be necessary; and

(C) the Cottered Conservation Area Appraisal 
and Management Plan be adopted.

Page 104



E E

355  ALLOCATION OF CAPITAL BUDGET FOR FIRE 
SUPPRESSION UNIT AT BUNTINGFORD DEPOT 

The Executive Member for Environment and Public 
Space submitted a report seeking support for the 
allocation of capital funds for a fire suppression unit at 
Buntingford Depot.

The Executive supported the proposal now detailed.

RECOMMENDED – that capital funding, as 
detailed in the report submitted, for the supply 
and fit of a fire suppression system at 
Buntingford depot, be approved, subject to 
written agreement from North Herts District 
Council to contribute 50% of costs as part of the 
Shared Waste Service.

356  MINUTES 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Executive 
meetings held on 31 October and 28 November 
2017
[...]
Support and 
local ward Members as appropriate, be authorised 
to make further Article 4 Directions, as have been 
successfully piloted in Bishop’s Stortford, for all of 
the District’s conservation areas in line with the 4-
phase programme detailed within the report 
submitted.

362  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED – that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the discussion of 
Minute 355 on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said 

Page 110



E E

Act.

The meeting closed at 8.50 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL 

COUNCIL - 1 MARCH 2018

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND SUPPORT 
SERVICES     

COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS 
 

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report

 To consider changes to the level of discount granted on empty 
homes.  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COUNCIL: That:

(A) the discount for empty and unfurnished properties be 
removed from 1 April 2018;

(B) the discount for empty and unfurnished and undergoing 
major repairs /structural work properties be removed from 1 
April 2018; and

(C) a local discount is not created for listed buildings undergoing 
major repairs /structural work.

1. BACKGROUND

1.1. As part of the Government’s localism agenda, councils were 
given discretion to change the level of discount on a small range 
of reliefs from April 2013.

Page 113

Agenda Item 9a



1.2  Council considered a report in December 2012 and determined 
to remove discounts for second homes, and reduce to 50% the 
discount available on each of the empty property discounts 
from April 2013.  No changes were made to the qualifying 
conditions or duration of the discount, and no premium w

Minutes of the meeting


C C

404

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
THURSDAY 1 MARCH 2018, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor J Jones (Chairman).
Councillors A Alder, M Allen, P Ballam, 
P Boylan, R Brunton, E Buckmaster, 
M Casey, Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton, 
G Cutting, B Deering, M Freeman, 
J Goodeve, L Haysey, G Jones, J Kaye, 
G McAndrew, M McMullen, P Moore, 
W Mortimer, T Page, M Pope (part), 
L Radford, S Reed, P Ruffles, S Rutland-
Barsby, T Stowe, N Symonds, K Warnell, 
G Williamson and J Wyllie.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Isabel Brittain - Head of Strategic 
Finance and Property

Martin Ibrahim - Democratic Services 
Team Leader

Helen Standen - Director
Alison Stuart - Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services
Su Tarran - Head of Revenues and 

Benefits Shared Service
Adele Taylor - Director
Liz Watts - Chief Executive
John Williams - Electoral Services Officer



C C

405

372  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed Members and the public to the 
meeting and reminded everyone that the meeting was 
being webcast.

The Chairman referred to the recent death of former 
Councillor Fred Strong, who had represented the former 
Parsonage ward in Bishop’s Stortford from 1973 – 1983 
and again from 1987 – 1991.  He had also served on the 
Town Council and was Mayor of Bishop’s Stortford in 1979-
80.  His funeral had been arranged for Monday 12 March, 
at 11.30am, at Parndon Wood crematorium, in Harlow.  

The Chairman also referred to the recent death of Lynne 
Sparks, the Mayor of Welwyn Hatfield Council, from a rare 
form of cancer at the age of 51.  The Chairman commented 
on the occasions he had met with her at various events.  
She had been a remarkable and inspirational community 
leader who had been held in high regard by all those who 
had met her.  

As a mark of respect, everyone present stood and 
observed a minute’s silence in memory of Fred Strong and 
Lynne Sparks.

The Chairman reminded Members that there would be a 
flag raising ceremony at County Hall, to mark 
Commonwealth Day on 12 March 2018.  He also thanked 
Members for the great response he had received for his 
forthcoming Civic Dinner on 17 March 2018.  

Finally, the Chairman referred to feedback he had received 
from some Members following the previous Council 



C C

406

meeting and undertook to ensure that decision-making 
was more visual in future.

373  MINUTES 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Extraordinary 
Council meeting held on 6 February 2018, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

374  BUDGET REPORT AND SERVICE PLANS 2018/19 – 2021/22 

The Executive Member for Finance and Support Services 
presented the Budget report and service plans for 2018/19 
– 2021/22.  He set out the:

 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2018/19 – 
2021/22;

 Capital Programme 2017/18 – 2021/22; and
 Schedule of Charges for 2018/19.

He referred to the overall situation of reduced funding for 
local government, the withdrawal of Revenue Support 
Grant and continuing uncertainties over the New Homes 
Bonus.

The Executive Member detailed the Council’s integrated 
approach to setting the budget so that the MTFP was 
driven by the Council’s strategic priorities.  He drew 
Members’ attention to the comments of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in respect of the draft service plans set 
out at Essential Reference Paper ‘G’ of the report 
submitted.



C C

407

The Executive, at its meeting held on 6 February 2018, had 
supported the recommendations (Minute 350 refers) for a 
balanced MTFP and increase in Council Tax as now 
detailed.

The Executive Member thanked Officers, especially those in 
the finance team, for their continued efforts in meeting the 
difficult challenges before them.  In particular, he thanked 
Adele Taylor for her guidance, as this was her last Council 
meeting before leaving the Authority.

The Executive Member moved, and Councillor M Allen 
seconded, the recommendations detailed in the report 
submitted.

In response to Members’ questions, the Executive Member 
commented on the savings achieved through the shared IT 
services arrangement.  The Head of Strategic Finance and 
Property advised that these costs were under constant 
review to ensure value for money was achieved.

In accordance with the provisions of The Local Authorities 
(Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 
2014, a recorded vote was taken on the budget proposals 
now detailed, the result being:

FOR
Councillors A Alder, M Allen, P Ballam, P Boylan, R Brunton, 
E Buckmaster, M Casey, Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton, 
G Cutting, B Deering, M Freeman, J Goodeve, L Haysey, 
G Jones, J Jones,  J Kaye, G McAndrew, M McMullen, 
P Moore, W Mortimer, T Page, L Radford, S Reed, P Ruffles, 
S Rutland-Barsby, T Stowe, N Symonds, K Warnell, 
G Williamson, J Wyllie.



C C

408

AGAINST
None

ABSTENTIONS
None

For: 31
Against: 0
Abstentions: 0

Council approved the recommendations as now detailed.

RESOLVED – that (A) the draft service plans for 
2018/19 be adopted;

(B) the East Herts share of Council Tax for a band 
D property at £164.09, be approved;

(C) the updated position on the Medium Term 
Financial Plan and Budget for 2018/19 including the 
significant budget pressures and risks, be approved;

(D) new savings in 2018/19 as shown in Essential 
Reference Paper ‘B’ of the report submitted, be 
approved;

(E) the Head of Strategic Finance and Property be 
authorised to lead on a process to investigate and 
implement the projects set out in Essential 
Reference Paper ‘C’ of the report submitted, with an 
investment pot of £200k for “invest to save” projects 
(those that will pay back and ultimately create a 
revenue saving);



C C

409

(F) the implementation of the Capital Programme 
as set out in Essential Reference Paper ‘E’ of the 
report submitted, be approved;

(G) the schedule of charges set out in Essential 
Reference Paper ‘F’ of the report submitted, with an 
overall increase of 5% for 2018/19, be approved; and

(H) authority to approve the final schedule of taxi 
fees and charges for 2018/19, as in Essential 
Reference Paper ‘F’, following the required 
consultation with the taxi trade, be delegated to the 
Head of Strategic Finance and Property acting in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee.

375  COUNCLL TAX 2018/19 - FORMAL RESOLUTION 

The Executive Member for Finance and Support Services 
submitted a report proposing Council Tax levels in 
2018/19.  Council noted the precepts set by Hertfordshire 
County Council (HCC), Hertfordshire Police Authority (HPA) 
and the Parish and Town Councils, which had been 
detailed in the updated report now submitted.

The Executive Member moved, and Councillor M Allen 
seconded, the recommendations as now detailed.

In accordance with the provisions of The Local Authorities 
(Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 
2014, a recorded vote was taken on the Council Tax 
resolution, the result being:



C C

410

FOR
Councillors A Alder, M Allen, P Ballam, P Boylan, R Brunton, 
E Buckmaster, M Casey, Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton, 
G Cutting, B Deering, M Freeman, J Goodeve, L Haysey, 
G Jones, J Jones, J Kaye, G McAndrew, M McMullen, 
P Moore, W Mortimer, T Page, L Radford, S Reed, P Ruffles, 
S Rutland-Barsby, T Stowe, N Symonds, K Warnell, 
G Williamson, J Wyllie.

AGAINST
None

ABSTENTIONS
None

For: 31
Against: 0
Abstentions: 0

Council approved the recommendations as now detailed.

RESOLVED – that (A) the Council Tax resolution, as 
now submitted, be approved;

(B) the local precepts as set out at Essential 
Reference Paper ‘B’ be noted; and

(C) the Hertfordshire County Council and 
Hertfordshire Police Authority precepts be noted.

376  EXECUTIVE REPORT - 6 FEBRUARY 2018 

The Leader of the Council thanked the Executive Member 
for Finance and Support Services and Officers for their 



C C

411

hard work in preparing and delivering the budget now 
agreed.  She also thanked Adele Taylor for her sound 
advice and wished her well for the future.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Executive 
meeting held on 6 February 2018 be received.

(see also Minutes 378 – 381)

377  COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS 

The Executive Member for Finance and Support Services 
submitted a report seeking to change the level of council 
tax discount granted on empty properties.  He proposed 
that the discount for empty and unfurnished properties be 
removed from 1 April 2018.  He also proposed that the 
discount for empty and unfurnished properties undergoing 
major repairs/structural work be removed from 1 April 
2018.

The Executive Member referred to the Executive’s 
consideration of this matter (Minute 351 refers) and the 
request for further information in respect of listed 
buildings.  This information was set out in paragraph 2.3 of 
the report now submitted.  The Executive Member had 
concluded that the loss of discount would not discourage 
owners from repairing listed properties.

The Executive Member moved, and Councillor R Brunton 
seconded, the recommendations as now detailed.  After 
being put to the meeting, and a vote taken, the 
recommendations were declared CARRIED.

Council approved the recommendations as now detailed.



C C

412

RESOLVED – that (A) the discount for empty and 
unfurnished properties be removed from 1 April 
2018;

(B) the discount for empty and unfurnished and 
undergoing major repairs /structural work 
properties be removed from 1 April 2018; and

(C) a local discount is not created for listed 
buildings undergoing major repairs /structural work.

378  ASPENDEN CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN          

Council considered the recommendations of the Executive 
in respect of the Aspenden Conservation Area Appraisal 
and Management Plan.  

The Leader moved, and the Executive Member for 
Economic Development seconded, the recommendations 
as now detailed.  After being put to the meeting, and a vote 
taken, the recommendations were declared CARRIED.

Council approved the recommendations now detailed.

RESOLVED – that (A) the responses to the public 
consultation be noted and the Officer responses and 
proposed changes to the Aspenden Conservation 
Area Appraisal and Management Plan be supported;

(B) authority be delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Building Control, in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Development 



C C

413

Management and Council Support, to make any 
further minor and consequential changes to the  
document which may be necessary; and

(C) the Aspenden Conservation Area Appraisal 
and Management Plan be adopted.

(see also Minute 376)

379  ASTON CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN   

Council considered the recommendations of the Executive 
in respect of the Aston Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan.  

The Leader moved, and the Executive Member for 
Environment and the Public Realm seconded, the 
recommendations as now detailed.  After being put to the 
meeting, and a vote taken, the recommendations were 
declared CARRIED.

Council approved the recommendations now detailed.

RESOLVED – that (A) the responses to the public 
consultation be noted and the Officer responses and 
proposed changes to the Aston Conservation Area 
Appraisal and Management Plan be supported;

(B) authority be delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Building Control, in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Development 
Management and Council Support, to make any 
further minor and consequential changes to the  



C C

414

document which may be necessary; and

(C) the Aston Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan be adopted.

(see also Minute 376)

380  COTTERED CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN         

Council considered the recommendations of the Executive 
in respect of the Cottered Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan.  

The Leader moved, and the Executive Member for Finance 
and Support Services seconded, the recommendations as 
now detailed.  After being put to the meeting, and a vote 
taken, the recommendations were declared CARRIED.

Council approved the recommendations now detailed.

RESOLVED – that (A) the responses to the public 
consultation be noted and the Officer responses and 
proposed changes to the Cottered Conservation 
Area Appraisal and Management Plan be supported;

(B) authority be delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Building Control, in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Development 
Management and Council Support, to make any 
further minor and consequential changes to the  
document which may be necessary; and

(C) the Cottered Conservation Area Appraisal and 



C C

415

Management Plan be adopted.

(see also Minute 376)

381  FIRE SUPPRESSION UNIT AT BUNTINGFORD DEPOT 

Council considered the recommendations of the Executive 
in respect of the Allocation of a Capital Budget for a Fire 
Suppression Unit at Buntingford Depot.  

The Leader moved, and Councillor M Allen seconded, the 
recommendations as now detailed.  After being put to the 
meeting, and a vote taken, the recommendations were 
declared CARRIED.

Council approved the recommendation now detailed.

RESOLVED – that capital funding, as detailed in the 
report submitted, for the supply and fit of a fire 
suppression system at Buntingford depot, be 
approved, subject to written agreement from North 
Herts District Council to contribute 50% of costs as 
part of the Shared Waste Service.

(see also Minute 376)

382  HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 4 OCTOBER 
2017           

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Human 
Resources Committee meeting held on 4 October 
2017, be received.



C C

416

383  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 17 
OCTOBER 2017     

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 17 October 
2017, be received.

384  DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 8 
NOVEMBER AND 6 DECEMBER 2017          

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Development 
Management Committee meetings held on 8 
November and 6 December 2017, be received.

385  PERFORMANCE, AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 21 NOVEMBER 2018    

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Performance, 
Audit and Governance Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 21 November 2017, be received.

386  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2018-19           

The Executive Member for Finance and Support Services 
submitted a report setting out the proposed Treasury 
Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy for 
2018-19.  He also sought approval for the Prudential 
Indicators 2018-19.

Council noted there had been no additional regulatory 
changes since the previous Strategy had been approved.

The Executive Member moved, and Councillor M Pope 



C C

417

seconded, the recommendations as now detailed.  After 
being put to the meeting, and a vote taken, the 
recommendations were declared CARRIED.

Council approved the recommendations now detailed.

RESOLVED – that (A) the Treasury Management 
Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy discussed 
in paragraphs 2.1 – 2.2 of the report submitted, be 
approved;

(B) the Prudential Indicators discussed in 
paragraph 2.3 of the report submitted, be approved; 
and

(C) the counterparty listing discussed in 
paragraph 2.4 of the report submitted, be approved.

387  REQUEST FOR A COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - 
EASTWICK AND GILSTON PARISH COUNCIL      

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a 
report outlining a request for a community governance 
review of the electoral arrangements of Eastwick and 
Gilston Parish Council.  The parish was seeking an increase 
in the number of parish councillors from six to seven.

Council noted the issues highlighted in the report 
submitted and that the costs of the review, if accepted, 
would need to be absorbed within existing resources.

Councillor R Brunton moved, and Councillor E Buckmaster 
seconded, a motion that the request be accepted and a 
review be undertaken as detailed in the report submitted.  



C C

418

After being put to the meeting, and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED.

Council approved the recommendations now detailed.

RESOLVED – that (A) a Community  Governance 
Review of the electoral arrangements of Eastwick 
and Gilston Parish Council be undertaken; and

(B) the terms of reference for, and the timing of, 
the review in (A) above be determined by the Chief 
Executive. 

388  EXTENSION OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report requesting an 
extension to the Members’ Allowances Scheme 2017/18 
until 16 May 2018.

Council noted the ongoing review of the current scheme, 
the outcome of which would be reported to the Annual 
Council meeting on 16 May 2018.

The Executive Member for Finance and Support Services 
moved, and the Executive Member for Environment and 
the Public Realm seconded, the recommendation as now 
detailed.  After being put to the meeting, and a vote taken, 
the recommendation was declared CARRIED.

Council approved the recommendation as now detailed.

RESOLVED – that the deadline for consideration of 
the Members’ Allowances Scheme 2017/18 be 
extended until Annual Council on 16 May 2018.



C C

419

The meeting closed at 8.01 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


